Cash inflows from financing activities   17,125,417
   ––––––––––––
Net cash increase   692,306
   ––––––––––––

2.2.7   Unaudited pro forma financial consolidated net asset statement and profit and loss account for Enlarged Group

   One Heritage Pro forma
   Property net assets
   Development (UK) of the Group
   Limited net assets at 31
   at 31 March 2020 1* 2 3* 4 March 2020
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   172,869 – – – – 172,869
Investment properties   771,979 (771,979) – – – –
Investments   257,112 – – – – 257,112
Total non-current assets   1,201,960 (771,979) – – – 429,981
Current assets
Inventory   14,192,522 (12,172,482) 1,246,250 – – 3,266,290
Trade and other receivables   1,378,582 – – – – 1,378,582
Cash and cash equivalents   692,306 (82,837) – – 623,750 1,233,219
Total current assets   16,263,410 (12,255,319) 1,246,250 –- 623,750 5,878,091
Total assets   17,465,370 (13,027,298) 1,246,250 – 623,750 6,308,072
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (12,023,425) 9,027,298 (1,246,250) 2,749,900 – (1,492,477)
Non-current liabilities   (5,645,381) 4,000,000 – – – (1,645,381)
Total liabilities (17,668,806) 13,027,298 (1,246,250) 2,749,900 – (3,137,858)
Net assets (203,436) – – 2,749,900 623,750 3,170,214
Equity (203,436) – – 2,749,900 623,750 3,170,214
Net asset per share 10.57p
Revenue 234,323 (234,323) – – – –
Cost of sales (170,905) 170,905 – – – –
Gross profit 63,418 (63,418) – – – –-
Administrative expenses   (262,442)   4,988 – – – (257,454)
Operating profit/(loss)   (199,024)   (58,430) – – – (257,454)
Interest payable   (4,512)   – – – – (4,512)
Profit/(loss) before tax   (203,536)   (58,430) – – – (261,966)
Income tax expense   –   – – – – –
Profit/(Loss) for the financial
year   (203,536)   (58,430) – – – (261,966)

* Transfer out of One Heritage Tower Limited and Harley Street Developments Limited into One Heritage Property Management Limited, a subsidiary of
One Heritage Property Development Limited. Consideration was the net asset value of the entities as at 31 August 2020.

 Acquisitions: Acquisition of Generation 100 Limited for £1.2 million plus acquisition costs, The sole asset in this entity Chester Road, Manchester
development, and a £30,000 deposit paid on the land at Church Gate, Leicester.

* Conversion of Shareholder Loan between One Heritage Property Development (UK) Limited and One Heritage Property Development Limited to equity

[…]

The unaudited pro forma statement of net assets and profit and loss is compiled on the basis set out below
from the unaudited financial information of One Heritage Property Development (UK) Limited as at 31 March
2020 as set out in the accountants’ reports in this Document.

   One Heritage
   Property   Pro forma
   Development   net assets
   (UK) Limited   of the
   net assets at   Group at
   31 March   31 March
   2020   1*   2   3*   4   2020
Net asset statement
Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   172,869   –   –   –   –   172,869
Investment properties   771,979   (771,979)   –   –   –   –
Investments   257,112   –   –   –   –   257,112
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Total non-current assets   1,201,960   (771,979)   –   –   –   429,981
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Current assets
Inventory   14,192,522   (12,172,482)   1,246,250   3,266,290
Trade and other receivables   1,378,582   –   –   1,378,582
Cash and cash equivalents   692,306   (82,837)   –   623,750   1,233,219
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Total current assets   16,263,410   (12,255,319)   1,246,250   623,750   5,878,091
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Total assets   17,465,370   (13,027,298)   1,246,250   623,750   6,308,072
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Liabilities
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables   (12,023,425)   9,027,298   (1,246,250)   2,749,900   –   (1,492,477)
Non-current liabilities   (5,645,381)   4,000,000   –   –   –   (1,645,381)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Total liabilities   (17,688,806)   13,027,298   (1,246,250)   2,749,900   –   (3,137,858)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Net assets/(liabilities)   (203,436)   –   –   2,749,900   623,750   3,170,214
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Equity   (203,436)   –   –   2,749,900   623,750   3,170,214
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Net asset per share   10.57p
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Profit and loss statement
Revenue   234,323   –   –   –   –   234,323
Cost of sales   (170,905)   –   –   –   –   (170,905)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Gross profit   63,418   –   –   –   –   63,418
Administrative expenses   (262,442)   42,258   –   –   –   (220,184)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Operating profit/(loss)   (199,024)   42,258   –   –   –   (156,766)
Interest payable   (4,512)   –   –   –   –   (4,512)
Profit/(loss) before tax   (203,536)   42,258   –   –   –   (161,278)
Income tax expense   –   –   –   –   –   –
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
Profit/(loss) for period   (203,536)   42,258   –   –   –   (161,278)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––
* Transfer out of One Heritage Tower Limited and Harley Street Development Limited
 Acquisitions
* Conversion of Shareholder Loan to equity
 Capital raise

71

The proforma statement of net assets and profits and losses of the Enlarged Group has been prepared as
an aggregation of the following items: